502090787 10/11/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Andrew Egendorf	03/30/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AT&T Intellectual Property I, LP	
Street Address:	675 W. Peachtree Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 4000	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30375	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13633357

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

8475100710 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: docketing@gmgip.com

AT&T LEGAL DEPARTMENT - GMG ATTN: PATENT Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: **ROOM 2A-207** Address Line 2: ONE AT&T WAY

Address Line 4: BEDMINSTER,, NEW JERSEY 07921

7785-0677-05-04-02 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: Ed Guntin NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Total Attachments: 2

source=7785-677-5-4-1_NC2001CON13_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=7785-677-5-4-1_NC2001CON13_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 029108 FRAME: 0996

502090787

Patent Assignment

WHEREAS, Netcraft Corporation, a Delaware corporation, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the sole owner, by assignment, of the following United States and foreign patents and applications (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Patents"):

- U.S. Patent No. 5,446,489
- U.S. Patent No. 5,446,489 C1 (reexamination of U.S. Patent No. 5,446,489)
- U.S. Patent No. 5,794,221
- U.S. Patent No. 6,188,994
- U.S. Patent No. 6,351,739
- U.S. Patent No. 6,411,940
- U.S. Patent No. 6,976,008
- U.S. Patent Application No. 10/348,610
- U.S. Patent Application No. 11/397,204
- U.S. Patent Application No. 11/928,733
- U.S. Patent Application No. 11/928,767
- U.S. Patent Application No. 11/928,793

European Patent No. EP 0 845 125

Registered in: Belgium, Switzerland, Germany, France, Ireland, The Netherlands.

European Patent Application No. 02024360.6 (Publication No. EP 1 280 084)

WHEREAS, AT&T Intellectual Property I, LP, a limited partnership organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest to Assignor's Patents;

WHEREAS Assignor and Assignee have entered into a Patent Purchase Agreement in which Assignor agreed to assign the Patents to Assignee;

WHEREAS Assignor and Assignee wish to memorialize the assignments and covenants in the Patent Purchase Agreement.

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in the Patents and in any and all inventions, whether joint or sole, disclosed in said Patents, and in any and all continuations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and renewals thereof (or any similar foreign equivalent), along with any and all rights of enforcement with respect thereto, including all rights to sue or recover for past, present, and future infringement thereof, all provisional rights, and any and all choses in action related thereto, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of

PATENT REEL: 029108 FRAME: 0997 Assignee's successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor were this Assignment not made.

For said consideration, Assignor hereby agrees upon the request of Assignee, or of any of its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, to execute any and all United States or foreign divisional, continuation, and renewal applications for said invention or improvements, and any and all necessary oaths, supplemental oaths, declarations, supplemental declarations, affidavits relating thereto, and any application for the reexamination, reissue, or extension of said United States or foreign patents that Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns may deem necessary or expedient.

For said consideration, Assignor further agrees upon the request of and at the expense of Assignee, any of its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, in the event of said Patents, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of Assignor with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns in the matters of preparing and executing the Preliminary Statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, Assignor hereby agreeing to perform upon such request, any and all affirmative acts necessary to vest all rights in said Patents hereby conveyed to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor were this Assignment not made.

Assignor hereby binds itself, its successors, legal representatives, administrators, and assigns properly to execute, without further consideration, any and all applications, petitions, oaths, assignments, and other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the assignment, and transfer hereby made or agreed to be made.

This Assignment supplements the Patent Purchase Agreement between Assignor and Assignee, and to the extent any conflict exists between this Assignment and the Patent Purchase Agreement, the Patent Purchase Agreement governs.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officer this 30^{TH} day of μ ARCH, 2010.

Netcraft Corporation.

By: Undergerdorf
Name: Andrew Handorf President